
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Guildhall, 
Frankwell Quay,  

Shrewsbury  
SY3 8HQ 

Committee:  Council 
 

 14 May 2025 

Date: Thursday, 22 May 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

Members of the Council – a briefing note will be circulated by e-mail prior to the meeting with 

important housekeeping details and arrangements for the meeting. 

Members of the Public – If you wish to attend the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check whether a seat will be available for you. 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
 

Sho Abdul 
Caroline Bagnall 
Elizabeth Barker 

Bernie Bentick 
Neil Bentley 

Ed Bird 
Jeremy Blandford 
Andy Boddington 

Duncan Borrowman 
Thomas Clayton 

Susan Coleman 
Rachel Connolly 
Tom Dainty 

Jamie Daniels 
Rosemary Dartnall 

David Davies 
Pamela Davies 
Andy Davis 

Julian Dean 
Joshua Dickin 

Mandy Duncan 
Greg Ebbs 
Susan Eden 

Donna Edmunds 
Craig Emery 

Brian Evans 
Roger Evans 
Adam Fejfer 

Rhys Gratton 
Gary Groves 

Andy Hall 
Kate Halliday 
Harry Hancock-Davies 

Nick Hignett 
Alan Holford 

George Hollyhead 
Ruth Houghton 
Dawn Husemann 

Peter Husemann 
Benedict Jephcott 

Robert Jones 
Duncan Kerr 
Heather Kidd 

Christopher Lemon 
Nigel Lumby 

Brendan Mallon 
Sarah Marston 
David Minnery 

Vicky Moore 
Mark Morris 

Alan Mosley 
Malcolm Myles-Hook 
Chris Naylor 

James Owen 
Mark Owen 

Wendy Owen 
Vivienne Parry 
Ed Potter 

Rosie Radford 
Sharon Ritchie-Simmons 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


Carl Rowley 
Charles Shackerley-Bennett 

Colin Stanford 
Jon Tandy 

Colin Taylor 

Dan Thomas 
Teri Trickett 

David Vasmer 
Alex Wagner 

Beverley Waite 

David Walker 
Sam Walmsley 

Alison Williams 
Rob Wilson 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Election of Chairman  

 

To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence 

 
3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Minutes  

 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 
2025, attached 

 
6  Return of Election of Shropshire Councillors  

 

Report of the Returning Officer is attached. 
  

Contact Andy Begley Tel 01743 258915 
  
Council is asked to place on record its appreciation of the services of the following 

Councillors who decided not to seek re-election or were not returned by the electorate. 
 

Roy Aldcroft 
Jeff Anderson 
Nick Bardsley 

Joyce Barrow 
Tom Biggins 

Peter Broomhall 
Julia Buckley 
Garry Burchett 

Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 

Steve Charmley 
Ted Clarke 
Gerald Dakin 

Steve Davenport 
Mary Davies 

Geoff Elner 
David Evans 
Julia Evans 

Nat Green 

Vince Hunt 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Mark Jones 

Simon Jones 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Robert Macey 
Dan Morris 

Pam Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 

Peggy Mullock 
Ian Nellins 
Kevin Pardy 

Tony Parsons 
Lezley Picton 

John Price 
Chris Schofield 
Andrew Sherrington 

Robert Tindall 



Paul Gill 
Rob Gittins 

Simon Harris 
Nigel Hartin 

Richard Huffer 
Tracey Huffer 
 

Edward Towers 
Kevin Turley 

Claire Wild 
Brian Williams 

Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 

 

7  Announcements  

 

To receive such communications as the Chairman and Head of Paid Service may desire 
to lay before the Council. 
 

8  Election of Leader of the Council  

 

To elect a Leader of the Council for the ensuing 4 years. 
 

9  Appointment of Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Members and their Portfolios  

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal and Governance is to follow 

  
Contact Tim Collard Tel 01743 252756 
 

10  Constitution of Committees and Allocation of Seats to Political Groups  

 

Report of the Assistant Director – Legal and Governance is to follow 
  
Contact Tim Collard Tel 01743 252756 

 
11  Appointment to Outside Bodies, Committees and Other Groups  

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal and Governance is to follow 
  

Contact Tim Collard Tel 01743 252756 
 

12  Scheme of Delegation  

 
 

13  Dates of Council Meetings  

 

To agree that in 2025/26, meetings of the Council will be held on the following dates 
commencing at 10.00am: 
 

17 July 2025 
25 September 2025 

11 December 2025 
26 February 2026 
26 March 2026 

14 May 2026 
 

14  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items 



 
15  Exempt Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 

February 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Council 
 

14 May 2025 

 
COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025 

In the The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 
10.00 am - 3.45 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 
Present  

Councillors Vince Hunt (Chairman) Lezley Picton (Leader), Brian Williams (Vice 

Chairman), Ian Nellins (Deputy Leader), Roy Aldcroft, Jeff Anderson, Caroline Bagnall, 
Nicholas Bardsley, Joyce Barrow, Bernie Bentick, Thomas Biggins, Ed Bird, 

Andy Boddington, Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett, Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, 
Ted Clarke, Rosemary Dartnall, Steve Davenport, Mary Davies, Julian Dean, Geoff Elner, 
David Evans, Julia Evans, Roger Evans, Paul Gill, Rob Gittins, Nat Green, Kate Halliday, 

Simon Harris, Nigel Hartin, Nick Hignett, Ruth Houghton, Richard Huffer, Kirstie Hurst-
Knight, Mark Jones, Simon Jones, Duncan Kerr, Heather Kidd, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, 

Nigel Lumby, Robert Macey, David Minnery, Dan Morris, Pamela Moseley, Alan Mosley, 
Peggy Mullock, Vivienne Parry, Tony Parsons, John Price, Ed Potter, Chris Schofield, 
Andrew Sherrington, Colin Taylor, Dan Thomas, Kevin Turley, David Vasmer, 

Alex Wagner, Claire Wild, Mark Williams, Rob Wilson and Paul Wynn 
 
 
74 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julia Buckley, Steve 
Charmley, Rachel Connolly, Gerald Dakin, Tracey Huffer, Kevin Pardy and Robert 
Tindall 

 
75 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
76 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024, as circulated with the 

agenda papers, be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes of the Council held on 27 February 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

 
77 Announcements  

 
Chairman’s Engagements 

 

The Chairman referred Members to the list of official engagements carried out by 
himself and the Vice Chairman since the last meeting of the Council on 12 December 

2024, which had been emailed prior to the meeting. 
 
78 Public Questions  

 
Public Questions 

 
The Chairman advised that public questions had been received from Terri Trickett, 

Carolyn Mahy, Victoria Moore, Jon Moore, Shauney Connor and Frank Oldaker. A 
copy of the questions and the responses provided are available from the web page 
for the meeting. 

 

Public Questions Council 27 February 2025 with Responses.pdf 

Petition 
 

A petition, bearing over 1000 signatures has been received from Huw Rees, 
requesting a debate under the Council’s Petition Scheme. The petition requested that 
the Council:  

 
Uphold the Listed Buildings Act 1990 to restore the New Market Buildings, a grade II 

listed building in Bridgnorth that has fallen into a dangerous state of disrepair. If the 
owner does not make repairs within a reasonable timeframe, we call for a 
Compulsory Purchase Order to bring the building back into public ownership. 

 
In presenting his petition Mr Rees outlined the history of the building and commented 

that one use for the building once refurbished could be as a community hub. 
 
Several Members commented that the New Market Hall was an important building 

and should be maintained. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Assets thanked Mr Rees for bringing his 
petition.  He advised Members that the Council had carried out some work on the 
building to make it safe, the cost of which would be reclaimed through a charge on 

the building.  He stated that the Council was trying to maintain a dialogue with the 
owner of the building to ensure its retention. 

 
The Portfolio Holder proposed that the Council hold a meeting with the petitioner, MP 
for South Shropshire and other stakeholders to take the matter forward to ensure the 

long-term future sustainability of the building. 
 
Following a 
[...]
he professionalism and dedication of our staff, the council services 
our residents rely on would not be deliverable.  

 

Page 15



Minutes of the Council held on 27 February 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 16 

 

3. Local government workers deserve a proper real-terms pay increase. The 
Government needs to take responsibility and fully fund this increase; it should 

not put the burden on local authorities whose funding has been cut to the 
bone and who were not offered adequate support through the Covid-19 

pandemic.  
 

This council resolves to:  

 
A. Subject to paragraphs B and C below, support the pay claim submitted by 

UNISON, GMB and Unite on behalf of council and school workers for an 
increase of £3,000 on all pay points.  

 

B. Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations 
to central government to fund the NJC pay claim.  

 
C. Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for 

local government workers to be funded with new money from central 

government.  
 

D. Meet with local NJC union representatives to convey support for the pay 
claim and consider practical ways in which the council can support the 
campaign.  

 
E. Encourage all local government workers to join a union 

 
The was seconded by Councillor Caroline Bagnall. 
 

On taking a vote the motion was not supported 
 
93 Report of the Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority  

 
It was proposed by Councillor David Minnery that the report of the Shropshire and 

Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority, be received and noted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
  

That the report of the Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority be noted. 
 
94 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 

 

 
 

 

Page 16



Minutes of the Council held on 27 February 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 17 

 

95 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024, as circulated 
with the agenda papers, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
96 Warm Homes Funding Bid  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Dean Carroll, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Assets, 
and seconded by Councillor Ian Nellins, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder For 
Climate Change, Environment and Transport that the report of the Assistant Director 

– Homes and Communities, and the recommendations contained therein, be 
received and agreed 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Council May 22 2025 – Return of Election of Shropshire Councillors 

Contact:  Andy Begley on 01743 258915 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Council 
 

22 May 2025 

  
 

Public 

 

   

 
 

 

RETURN OF ELECTION OF SHROPSHIRE 
COUNCILLORS 

Responsible Officer: Andy Begley 

email andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258915 

  

 
(Please note that this report lists the description of Councillors as it was at the day of the 
declaration of the election results) 
 
 
I, ANDY BEGLEY, the Returning Officer for Shropshire, DO HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN 
that the persons ELECTED as SHROPSHIRE COUNCILLORS for the several Electoral Divisions 
of the said Shropshire Council are as follows: 
 
 

Electoral Division Name Description 

Abbey JAMES DANIELS 
 

Liberal Democrats 

Albrighton NIGEL PETER LUMBY 
 

Conservative 

Bagley BENEDICT JOHN 
ALEXANDER JEPHCOTT 
 

Liberal Democrats 

Battlefield HARRY HANCOCK-DAVIES 
 

Reform UK 

Bayston Hill TERESA ANNE TRICKETT 
 

Liberal Democrats 

Belle Vue MARY KATE HALLIDAY 
 

Labour 

Bicton Heath JONATHAN TANDY 
 

Liberal Democrats 

Bishop’s 
[...]

Liberal Democrats 

Whitchurch West ABDUL SHAMIM 
 

Liberal Democrats 

Whittington DAVID WALKER 
 

Liberal Democrats 

 

 

 

Page 22



Council 22 May 2025 - Appointment Of Cabinet Members, Deputy Portfolio Holders & Their Portfolios  

Contact: Tim Collard   1 

 

   

 Committee and Date 
 
Council  

 
22 May 2025 

 Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

   

 
 

 

APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS, 
DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS & THEIR 

PORTFOLIOS 

Responsible Officer: Tim Collard - Service Director – Legal and Governance 

email: tim.collard@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 252756 

  

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 
This report sets out the Leader’s proposals for the appointment of Cabinet Members 
and Deputy Cabinet Members, their portfolios and remits.  

 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
In accordance with The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, 

the Executive arrangements adopted for Shropshire Council means it is for the Leader 
not only to appoint the Cabinet but also to decide how the Executive functions are to be 

discharged.  
 

The Leader therefore presents the contents of this report for information accordingly.  

 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Council 22 May 2025 - Appointment Of Cabinet Members, Deputy Portfolio Holders & Their Portfolios  

Contact: Tim Collard   2 

 

3. Recommendations 

A. That the appointment of Cabinet Members and the allocation of titles and remits of 
portfolios, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be noted.  

B. That the appointment of Deputy Cabinet Members and the allocation of titles and 

remits of portfolios, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be noted.  

C.  (i) That the continuation of the discharge of the functions of the Council in 
relation to West Mercia Energy through the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee and 
the West Mercia Energy Pension Committee be noted and the Council’s Executive 

Member representatives be noted, namely Councillor Roger Evans and Councillor 
Rob Wilson serving on the Joint Committee.  

 (ii) That the continuation of the discharge of functions through the Health and 

Well-Being Board be noted and the Council’s Executive representatives be noted, 
namely: Councillors Ruth Houghton, Bernie Bentick and Heather Kidd 

  

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

 
4.1  This report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998 

 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. Cabinet Members and their Deputies are paid a Special Responsibility Allowance 
which is set out in the Scheme of Allowances 

 
 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1. This report will have no obvious impact in terms of climate change 

 
 

7. Background 
 

7.1  Under Shropshire Council’s Executive Procedure Rules, it is for the Leader of the 

Council to determine the membership of their Cabinet and to present to Council a 
document containing the requisite information.  This document contains the names, 

and electoral divisions of the people to be appointed to the Executive, the extent of 
any authority delegated to Executive members individually, the terms of reference 
and constitution of any Executive Committees as the Leader proposes, and the 

nature and extent of any delegation of Executive functions under a joint arrangement. 
These are all Leader appointments, in accordance with the legislation. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 24



Council 22 May 2025 - Appointment Of Cabinet Members, Deputy Portfolio Holders & Their Portfolios  

Contact: Tim Collard   3 

 

 
 
 

 

8. Additional Information 
 

8.1. The proposals in respect of the appointments to the Cabinet and the titles and 
remits of the various portfolios of the Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Members 

together with the names of those Members, are set out in Appendix 1.   
 

8.2. Currently West Mercia Energy exercises executive functions through its Joint 
Committee and the Leader proposes to maintain these arrangements and will 
appoint two Cabinet members to the Committee.  

 
8.
[...]
al balance rules.  

  

2.3 Advisory Committees and other ad hoc bodies and groups are not subject to the political 
balance rules either, but traditionally political proportionality has been applied to them 
outside the overall aggregate balance referred to in paragraph 2.1 above.  

  
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Council 22 May 2025 Constitution of Committees and the Allocation of Seats to Political Groups  

Contact:  Tim Collard 01743 252756 2 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That the Council confirms the constitution of committees and the allocation of seats to 

each of the political groups for the 2025/26 municipal year and the allocation of seats 
between the political groups, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.  

Report 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. The Council is obliged to ensure that the membership of committees and related bodies is 
proportionate to individual group membership.  

 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. The allocation of seats on Committees will have no obvious financial implications. 

 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1. The allocation of seats on Committees will have no obvious impact in terms of climate 

change. 
 

7. Background 
 

7.1. The Council is requested to approve the overall constitution of committees.  

 

7.2. Most of the Committees had been allocated an even number of seats when the political 
balance was last adjusted by the Council in December 2024 to reflect that no group had 
an overall majority.  Where possible the number of seats available on each committee 

has now been adjusted to an odd number to assist with the proportionality of the allocation 
to each political group because of one party now having a clear majority. 
 

7.3. This requires 108 seats to be allocated proportionately across all committees and the 
Council is requested to approve the overall constitution as set out below: 

 

Committee Name  Seats per 
Committee  

Transformation and Improv
[...]
 to outside bodies, committees and groups 
where urgent appointments are required. It is also requested to agree a process for the 

consideration of appointments to the remaining committees, groups and outside bodies 
prior to confirmation of the appointments at Council in July. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. To agree urgent appointments to the outside bodies, committees and groups set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
3.2. That, the Chief Executive appoints members to the remaining outside bodies, 

committees and groups following consultation with a small working group 
comprised of Group Leaders or their nominated representatives, and that any 
bodies where agreement cannot be reached by the Working Group be referred 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



Council 22 May 2025 Appointment to Outside Bodies, Committees and Groups  

Contact:  Tim Collard 01743 252756 2 

 

back to Council for decision. These appointments will be reported to the July 
meeting of Council.  

 

3.3. That, the Chief Executive in consultation with appropriate Group Leaders be 

authorised to agree any other appointment that may be necessary as a matter of 
urgency prior to the meeting of the working group referenced in paragraph 3.2. 

 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

It is important to agree urgent appointments at the 2025 meeting as representation will 
be required at meetings due to take place in the following weeks.  

 

 

5. Financial Implications 
 

The appointment to outside bodies, committees and groups will have no obvious 
financial implications. 

 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

The appointment to outside bodies, committees and groups will have no obvious impact 
in terms of climate change. 

 
 

7. Background 
 

7.1. Shropshire Council is asked to make appointments to various committees, groups 
and over 50 outside bodies. The outside bodies range from national, regional and 
county organisations down to local charitable bodies.  Under the Constitution, 

appointments to outside bodies are the responsibility of Council at their Annual 
meeting.  

 
7.2. Some appointments need to be made urgently as meetings are scheduled for late 

May and June.  National and Regional Local Government Associations also need 

to know representation in order to set political balance.   
 

7.3. It should be noted that all the outside bodies appointed to in 2021 have been 
approached to see if they still require Council representation and the list included 

as Appendix 1 has been updated to reflect their responses.  The lists of remaining 
outside bodies, committees and groups requiring representation have likewise 

been amended. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 36



Council 22 May 2025 Appointment to Outside Bodies, Committees and Groups  

Contact:  Tim Collard 01743 252756 3 

 

 

8. Conclusions 
 

8.1. Those outside bodies, Committees and groups where urgent appointments are 
required are set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  Council is asked to agree 

appointments to these bodies.  (Names to be circulated at the meeting.) 
 

8.2. It is then recommended that the remaining appointments are appointed by the 

Chief Executive following consultation with a small working group comprising of 
Group Leaders or their nominated representatives, and that any bodies where 

agreement cannot be reached by the Group be referred back to Council for 
decision. The list of agreed appointments will be reported to the July Council 
meeting. 

 

8.3. If any further appointments arise of an urgent nature before the meeting of the 
working group, it is proposed that the Chief Executive, in consultation with Group 

Leaders, be authorised to agree any appointments required as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Schedule of Outside Bodies 

Local Member:  Not applicable 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 
[...]
tion. 
 

2.3 The Scheme of Delegation presented to Council for approval does not alter the nature or 
level of the delegations given to officers from those set out in previous Schemes but 
merely seeks to address the organisational alterations brought about by the new 

operating model approved by Council in February 2025. In particular, the Scheme has 
been updated to recognise the removal of the former Directorates and the appointment 

of the Service Directors. No additional delegations have been made overall to officers; 
they have merely been re-assigned. 

 

2.4  It is acknowledged that the entire Constitution is in need of a review and re-write and 
plans are in place to undertake that work over the course of the next year or so, in 

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



Council 22 May 2025 Scheme of Delegation 

Contact:  Tim Collard 01743 252756 2 

 

conjunction with the Constitutional Working Group (Group Leaders). Approval of the 
updated Scheme of Delegation is a priority before the full Constitutional review to ensure 
lawful delegated decisions can continue to be made. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That Members resolve that the Responsibility for Functions, set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution and the updated Scheme of Delegations, set out in Part 8 of the 

Constitution be agreed as outlined within this report and as set out in Appendix 1. 

Report 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. It is important that the Council’s Constitution is kept up to date to ensure it reflects the 
way the Council operates and also to ensure that decision making is carried out 

transparently with proper authority. 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. This report seeks authority to update Parts 3 and 8 of the Constitution. If the 

Constitution is not kept up to date, any flaws in decision making could lead to the risk of 
costs arising from challenges to decisions or delays in decision making leading to 
unforeseen costs. 

 

6. Climate Change Appra

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Council 
 

17 July 2025 

 
COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2025 

In the The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 
10.00  - 10.20 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 
Present  

Councillors Duncan Borrowman and Heather Kidd (Leader), Gary Groves (Vice 

Chairman), Alex Wagner (Deputy Leader), Sho Abdul, Caroline Bagnall, Bernie Bentick, 
Neil Bentley, Ed Bird, Jeremy Blandford, Andy Boddington, Thomas Clayton, 

Susan Coleman, Rachel Connolly, Tom Dainty, Jamie Daniels, Rosemary Dartnall, 
David Davies, Pamela Davies, Andy Davis, Julian Dean, Joshua Dickin, Mandy Duncan, 
Greg Ebbs, Susan Eden, Craig Emery, Brian Evans, Roger Evans, Adam Fejfer, 

Rhys Gratton, Andy Hall, Harry Hancock-Davies, Nick Hignett, Alan Holford, 
George Hollyhead, Ruth Houghton, Dawn Husemann, Peter Husemann, 

Benedict Jephcott, Robert Jones, Duncan Kerr, Nigel Lumby, Brendan Mallon, 
Sarah Marston, David Minnery, Vicky Moore, Mark Morris, Alan Mosley, Malcolm Myles-
Hook, Chris Naylor, James Owen, Mark Owen, Wendy Owen, Vivienne Parry, Ed Potter, 

Rosie Radford, Sharon Ritchie-Simmons, Carl Rowley, Colin Stanford, Jon Tandy, 
Colin Taylor, Dan Thomas, Teri Trickett, David Vasmer, Beverley Waite, David Walker, 
Sam Walmsley, Alison Williams and Rob Wilson 

 
 
1 Election of Chairman  

 
The retiring Chairman, Vince Hunt called for nominations for the election of Chairman 

of Shropshire Council. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and duly RESOLVED that Councillor Duncan Borrowman 

be elected as Chairman of Shropshire Council to hold office until the Annual Meeting 
of Council on 14 May 2026 

 
Councillor Barrowman then took the Chair and subscribed his Declaration of 

Acceptance of Office before being invested with the Chairman’s badge of office. 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elizabeth Barker, Donna 

Edmunds, Kate Halliday, Chris Lemon  and Charles Shackerley-Bennett 
 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
The Chairman called for nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chairman of 

Shropshire Council. 
 



Minutes of the Council held on 22 May 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

It was proposed, seconded and duly RESOLVED that Councillor Gary Groves be 

appointed as Vice-Chairman of Shropshire Council to hold office until the Annual 

Meeting of Council on 14 May 2026 
 

Councillor Groves subscribed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office before being 
invested with the Vice-Chairman’s badge of office. 

 
4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025 as circulated with the 
agenda papers, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
6 Return of Election of Shropshire Councillors  

 
Members received the report of the Returning Officer which set out those persons 

elected to Shropshire Council at the election held on 1 May 2025. 
  
The Chairman asked Members to place on record its appreciation of the services of 

those  Councillors who decided not to seek re-election or were not returned by the 
electorate. 

  
RESOLVED: 

  

That the report be noted and that Council places on record its appreciation of the 
services of the following Councillors who decided not to seek re-election or were not 

returned by the electorate: - 
 



Minutes of the Council held on 22 May 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

 

 

 
7 Announcements  

 

The Chairman referred Members to the list of official engagements carried out by the 
previous Chairman and Vice Chairman since the last meeting of the Council on 27 

February 2025, which had been emailed prior to the meeting. 
 
8 Election of Leader of the Council  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Alex Wagner and seconded by Councillor Gary Groves 

that Councillor Heather Kidd be elected Leader of Shropshire Council for the period 
to the Annual Council in 2029 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Councillor Heather Kidd be elected Leader of Shropshire Council for the period 
to the Annual Council in 2029 
 

The Leader subscribed her Declaration of Acceptance of Office and then thanked the 
Council for the honour of being the Leader of the Council. 

 
9 Appointment of Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Members and their 

Portfolios  

Roy Aldcroft 
Jeff Anderson 

Nick Bardsley 
Joyce Barrow 

Tom Biggins 
Peter Broomhall 
Julia Buckley 

Garry Burchett 
Gwilym Butler 

Dean Carroll 
Steve Charmley 
Ted Clarke 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Mary Davies 
Geoff Elner 
David Evans 

Julia Evans 
Nat Green 

Paul Gill 
Rob Gittins 
Simon Harris 

Nigel Hartin 
Richard Huffer 
Tracey Huffer 

 

Vince Hunt 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

Mark Jones 
Simon Jones 

Christian Lea 
Hilary Luff 
Robert Macey 

Dan Morris 
Pam Moseley 

Cecilia Motley 
Peggy Mullock 
Ian Nellins 

Kevin Pardy 
Tony Parsons 

Lezley Picton 
John Price 
Chris Schofield 

Andrew Sherrington 
Robert Tindall 

Edward Towers 
Kevin Turley 
Claire Wild 

Brian Williams 
Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 



Minutes of the Council held on 22 May 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
It was proposed by the Leader, Councillor Heather Kidd and seconded by Councillor 

Gary Groves that the report of the Service Director. Legal and Governance and the 
recommendations contained therein be received and agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

A. That the appointment of Cabinet Members and the allocation of titles and remits 
of portfolios, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be noted.   

 
B. That the appointment of Deputy Cabinet Members and the allocation of titles and 

remits of portfolios, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be noted.   

 
C. (i)  That the continuation of the discharge of the functions of the Council in 

relation to West Mercia Energy through the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
and the West Mercia Energy Pension Committee be noted and the Council’s 
Executive Member representatives be noted, namely Councillor Roger Evans 

and Councillor Rob Wilson serving on the Joint Committee.   
 

(ii)  That the continuation of the discharge of functions through the Health and 
Well-Being Board be noted and the Council’s Executive representatives be 
noted, namely: Councillors Ruth Houghton, Bernie Bentick and Heather Kidd 

 
10 Constitution of Committees and Allocation of Seats to Political Groups  

 
It was proposed by the Chairman, Councillor Duncan Barrowman and seconded by 
Councillor Gary Groves that the report of the Service Director. Legal and 

Governance and the recommendations contained therein be received and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:   

 
That the Council confirms the constitution of committees and the allocation of seats 

to each of the political groups for the 2025/26 municipal year and the allocation of 
seats between the political groups, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. 

 
11 Appointment to Outside Bodies, Committees and Other Groups  

 

It was proposed by the Leader, Councillor Heather Kidd and seconded by the Deputy 
Leader Councillor Alex Wagner that the report of the Service Director. Legal and 

Governance and the recommendations contained therein be received and agreed. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the urgent appointments to the outside bodies, committees and groups set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be agreed, 
 

2. That, the Chief Executive appoints members to the remaining outside bodies, 
committees and groups following consultation with a small working group 



Minutes of the Council held on 22 May 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

comprised of Group Leaders or their nominated representatives, and that any 
bodies where agreement cannot be reached by the Working Group be referred 

back to Council for decision. These appointments will be reported to the July 
meeting of Council. 

 
3. That, the Chief Executive in consultation with appropriate Group Leaders be 

authorised to agree any other appointment that may be necessary as a matter of 

urgency prior to the meeting of the working group referenced in paragraph 2. 
 
12 Scheme of Delegation  

 
It was proposed by the Leader, Councillor Heather Kidd and seconded by the Deputy 

Leader Councillor Alex Wagner that the report of the Service Director. Legal and 
Governance and the recommendations contained therein be received and agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Responsibility for Functions, set out in Part 3 of the Constitution and the 
updated Scheme of Delegations, set out in Part 8 of the Constitution be agreed as 

outlined within this report and as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
13 Dates of Council Meetings  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That meetings of the Council in 2025 – 2026 would be held on the following 
Thursdays, commencing at 10.00 am.: 

  
17 July 2025 

25 September 2025 
11 December 2025 
26 February 2026 

26 March 2026 
14 May 2026 

 
14 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That, in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 

 
15 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2025 as circulated with 
the agenda papers, be approved and signed as a correct record 

 



Minutes of the Council held on 22 May 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 6 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


